

No. 4-422

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

October Term, 2018

Chad DAVID,
Petitioner,

v.

The UNITED STATES of America,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fourteenth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities iii

Issues Presented vi

Statement of Facts 1

I. Officer McNown Entered Petitioner’s Home—as a Community Caretaker—During a Welfare Check to Discover Petitioner’s Condition. 1

II. Petitioner Was Offered a Plea Deal Pre-Indictment and Was Unlikely to Accept It Because It Was Contingent on Naming His Suppliers and Petitioner Feared His Suppliers Would Kill Him or Burn Down His Church. 3

Summary of the Argument..... 5

Standard of Review..... 6

Argument 7

I. This Court Should Affirm the Thirteenth Circuit Because the Community Caretaking Exception Extends to Homes and Officer McNown Lawfully Entered Petitioner’s Home During a Welfare Check Because, Under *Cady*, Reasonable Caretaking Searches Are Constitutional. 7

A. Extending the Community Caretaking Exception to Homes Promotes the Underlying Policy Interests of the Emergency Aid Doctrine in *Brigham City*—Public Safety and Well-Being..... 9

B. General Reasonableness Is Best Suited to Evaluate Community Caretaking Home Entries for Three Reasons: It Balances Policy Interests, Warrants and Probable Cause Are Inapplicable, and *Cady*’s “Totally Divorced” Requirement Precludes Pretextual Searches. 11

1. General Reasonableness Is Best Suited to Evaluate Community Caretaking Home Entries Because It Balances Policy Interests by Encouraging Officers to Provide Beneficial Aid While Also Protecting Individual Privacy. 12

2. Because of the Impossibility of Probable Cause, Warrants and Probable Cause Are Inapplicable to Community Caretaking. And Officer Discretion is Already Limited to the Subject and Scope of the Caretaking Function. 13

3. Preserving *Cady*’s “Totally Divorced” Requirement Precludes Pretextual Home Searches Without Probable Cause, Because Community Caretaking Must be Unrelated to Criminal Investigation..... 14

C. Officer McNown Entering Petitioner’s Home Was Reasonable Because It Was During a Welfare Check—Totally Divorced from Criminal Investigation—and the Search Was Limited to Discovering Petitioner’s Condition. 15

II.	This Court Should Affirm the Thirteenth Circuit Because, Under <i>Kirby</i> 's Bright-Line Rule, the Right to Effective Counsel Did Not Attach to Petitioner's Pre-Indictment Plea Negotiations Because Petitioner Did Not Face Adversarial Judicial Proceedings Until Indicted.	17
A.	The Right to Effective Counsel Does Not Attach to Pre-Indictment Plea Negotiations Because <i>Kirby</i> Established a Bright-Line Rule that the Right Does Not Attach Pre-Indictment.	18
B.	<i>Kirby</i> 's Bright-Line Rule Applies to Plea Negotiations and Pre-Indictment Negotiations Are Not "Critical Stages of a Criminal Proceeding" Requiring Counsel Because Criminal Proceedings Do Not Initiate Until Indictment.	21
C.	Even if the Right to Effective Counsel Attached to Petitioner's Pre-Indictment Plea Negotiations, Petitioner Did Not Suffer Prejudice Under <i>Strickland</i> Because There Is Not a Reasonable Probability Petitioner Would Have Accepted the Plea Officer.	22
	Conclusion	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

United States Supreme Court Cases

Almeida-Sanchez v. United States, 413 U.S. 266 (1973)..... 14

Arizona v. Hicks, 480 U.S. 321 (1987) 17

Brigham City v. Stuart, 547 U.S. 398 (2006)..... 7, 9, 10, 11

Cady v. Dombrowski, 413 U.S. 433 (1973) 7, 13, 15

Camara v. Mun. Court of S.F., 387 U.S. 523 (1967)..... 11, 14

Carroll v. United States, 267 U.S. 132 (1925)..... 16

Colorado v. Bertine, 479 U.S. 367 (1987) 8

Coolidge v. New Hampshire, 403 U.S. 443 (1971) 7, 17

Escobedo v. United States, 378 U.S. 678 (1964)..... 20

Georgia v. Randolph, 547 U.S. 103 (2006) 10

Johnson v. United States, 333 U.S. 10 (1948) 13

Kirby v. Illinois, 406 U.S. 682 (1972)..... 18, 19, 22

Lafler v. Cooper, 566 U.S. 156 (2012) 22

Maryland v. Buie, 494 U.S. 325 (1990)..... 13

McDonald v. United States, 335 U.S. 451 (1948) 7

McMann v. Richardson, 397 U.S. 759 (1970)..... 18

Mincey v. Arizona, 437 U.S. 385 (1978)..... 10

Missouri v. Frye, 566 U.S. 134 (2012) 22, 23

Montejo v. Louisiana, 556 U.S. 778 (2009)..... 22

Moran v. Burbine, 475 U.S. 412 (1986) 20

Ornelas v. United States, 517 U.S. 690 (1996)..... 6

Rothgery v. Gillespie County, 554 U.S. 191 (2008) 21, 22

<i>Ryburn v. Huff</i> , 565 U.S. 469 (2012)	10
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Labor Executives' Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989)	14
<i>South Dakota v. Opperman</i> , 428 U.S. 364 (1976)	8, 14
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	18, 23
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	7
<i>United States v. Ash</i> , 413 U.S. 300 (1973).....	19
<i>United States v. Gouveia</i> , 467 U.S. 180 (1986)	19, 21
<i>United States v. Lovasco</i> , 431 U.S. 783 (1977)	21
<i>United States v. Marion</i> , 404 U.S. 324 (1971).....	21
<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 388 U.S. 218 (1967)	19
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996).....	15
